impairment of AED 365 million in respect of the carrying amount of goodwill in FY 2023.

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

50

15. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

For all other CGUs discount and growth rates need to vary significantly beyond current economic extreme
forecasts in order for a material impact on the VIU calculation to require an impairment of the carrying amount
of the goodwill. The key assumptions used in estimating the recoverable amounts of cash-generating units were
assessed to ensure reasonableness of the VIU and resulting adjustment, if any, is recorded in the consolidated
income statement.

The carrying amount of Goodwill, Trade licenses and Customer relationships as at 31 December 2024 allocated
to each CGU along with the key inputs used for VIU calculations and sensitivity analysis are summarized as
follows:

  31 December 2024

CCGU GGoodwill
CCustomer

rrelationship
TTrademarks/

BBrand
TTrade

llicenses
DDiscount

rrate
GGrowth

rrate

CChange
iin

Discount
rrate of
+1% to

VVIU

Change
in

Growth
rrate of
-1% to

VVIU

Asset
Management –
Real Estate 267,183  - 2,552  3,300  6.37% 2.5% (131,977) (114,048)

Investment
Banking 162,215  - 1,945  4,000  6.6% 2.5% (167,861) (144,575)

Fixed Income
Trading 58,746  8,617 1,008  - 6.6% 2.5% (22,003) (19,004)

Investment
Solutions 27,907  - - 300  6.6% 2.5% (34,477) (29,822)
 ———— ———— ———— ————
 516,051 8,617 5,505 7,600

 31 December 2023

CGU Goodwill
Customer

relationship
Trademarks/

Brand
Trade

licenses
Discount

rate
Growth

rate

Change
in

Discount
rate of
+1% to

VIU

Change
in Growth
rate of   -
1% to VIU

Asset
Management –
Real Estate 269,131 - 2,727 3,300 9.31% 4.3% (53,323) (43,694)

Investment
Banking 162,215 - 2,080 4,000 8.8% 4.2% (98,904) (83,987)

Fixed Income
Trading 58,746 9,851 1,180 - 8.8% 4.2% (29,551) (25,183)

Investment
Solutions 27,907 - - 300 8.8% 4.2% (21,836) (18,768)
 ———— ———— ———— ————
 517,999 9,851 5,987 7,600

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

51

16. PAYABLES AND OTHER CREDIT BALANCES

Payables and other credit balances comprise the following:

  31 December 31 December
 2024 2023

Payable to clients 3,214 3,342
Customer deposits 9,030 9,763
Accruals 11,025 42,601
Lease liabilities (Note 16.1) 15,711 22,184
Payables against acquisitions 15,798 181,487
FVTPL liabilities 7,007 18,399
Realised carried interest payable to employees 18,273 10,664
End of service benefits 6,085 10,543
Provisions (Note 16.2) 374 371
Deferred revenue 1,255 1,908
Deferred tax liability (Note 28) 40,906 40,854
Other payables  28,485 29,545

  ——— ———
 157,163 371,661

16.1 Lease liabilities

 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023

Current 7,230 6,398
Non-current 8,481 15,786

 ——— ———
 15,711 22,184

This represents liability recognised on application of IFRS 16 in relation to renting of office space for the Group.

16.2 Movement in provisions

31 December
2024

31 December
2023

As at 1 January   371 366
Charged to profit or loss  3 5
 ——— ———
As at 31 December   374 371

All other balances above, except as disclosed in note 25, are expected to be settled within 12 months after the
end of the reporting period.

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

52

17. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

  31 December 31 December
 2024 2023

Repayable within twelve months 87,411 68,098
Repayable after twelve months 57,276 69,058

  ——— ———
 144,687 137,156

These comprise of issued term and wakalah investment certificates as well as other debt obligations.

[…]

2024. There is no impact on the Group equity, other than the implied effect on profits.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

The Group has exposure in foreign currencies as a result of its geographically diversified operations which is
monitored by management in adherence with internal guidelines.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure as at 31 December 2024.
The analysis indicates the effect on profit of an assumed 5% change in the UAE Dirham value against other
currencies from levels applicable at 31 December 2024, with all other variables held constant.

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

68

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

31 December 2024

Foreign currency Assets Liabilities
Net

exposure

Effect on profit
or loss for 5%

increase in
sensitivity

Effect on profit
or loss for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

Sterling  186 134 52 3 (3)
Qatar Riyal 441 - 441 22 (22)
Egyptian Pound 594 425 169 8 (8)
Kuwait Dinar 392 191 201 10 (10)
Euro 1,448 1,470 (22) (1) 1
Saudi Riyal 4,865 827 4,038 202 (202)

 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
  7,926 3,047 4,879 244 (244)

 31 December 2023

Foreign currency Assets Liabilities
Net

exposure

Effect on profit
or loss for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on profit
or loss for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

Sterling  231,765 167,341 64,424 3,221 (3,221)
Qatar Riyal 5,176 - 5,176 259 (259)
Egyptian Pound 5,059 4,004 1,055 53 (53)
Kuwait Dinar 1,677 1,523 154 8 (8)
Euro 2,806 2,791 15 1 (1)
Saudi Riyal 4,445 7,926 (3,481) 174 (174)

 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 250,928 183,585 67,343 3,716 (3,716)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as the result of changes in market values. The effect
of price risk on the Group with all other variables held constant is as follows:

31 December 2024

Financial instrument
Net

exposure

Effect on
profit or

loss for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on
profit or loss

for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment  10,233 512 (512) - -
Fixed Income   9,643 482 (482)
Fund Investment  20,921 1,046 (1,046)
FVOCI
Fund Investment 562 - - 28 (28)
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 41,359 2,040 (2,040) 28 (28)

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

69

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Price risk (continued)

31 December 2023

Financial instrument
Net

exposure

Effect on
profit or

loss for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on
profit or loss

for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
increase in
sensitivity

Effect on other
components of

equity for 5%
decrease in
sensitivity

FVTPL
Equity Investment  17,612 881 (881) - -
Fixed Income   45,088 2,254 (2,254) - -
Fund Investment  274,551 13,727 (13,727) - -
FVOCI
Fund Investment 562 - - 28 (28)
 ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 337,813 16,862 (16,862) 28 (28)

Below table highlights the geographical allocation of investments:

31 December 2024

Assets UAE GCC MENA
North

America Europe Asia Total
FVTPL
Equity
Investment

10,233

-

-

-

-

-

10,233

Fixed Income   4,372 1,356 - 3,915 - - 9,643
Fund
Investment

20,374 - - - 547 - 20,921

FVOCI
Fund
Investment

- -  - 562 - 562

 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 34,979 1,356 - 3,915 1,109 - 41,359

31 December 2023

Assets UAE GCC MENA
North

America Europe Asia Total
FVTPL
Equity

Investment

17,612

-

-

-

-

-

17,612
Fixed Income   26,499 16,985 - 995 609  45,088
Fund

Investment
25,727 14,148 - - 234,676 - 274,551

FVOCI
Fund
Investment

- - - - 562 - 562

 ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
 69,838 31,133 - 995 235,847 - 337,813

SHUAA CAPITAL PSC
Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

(Currency - Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

70

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. Authority
is delegated by the Board of Directors to Group Management Committees to set the Group wide operational
policies to manage the risk and control environment and meet the expectations of the Board of Directors and
shareholders.

Group Risk Management use a risk and control framework to identify, measure, manage and monitor risk